

RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICE GIVEN BY STEVEN KIMMETH TO THE TOWN OF IRVINGTON, VIRGINIA

WHEREAS, Steven Kimmeth is currently the hard-working President of the Village Improvement Association, a member of the Board of Zoning Appeals, and has formerly served the Town of Irvington as a member of the Planning Commission, and;

WHEREAS, Steve is key to every special Town event and is a virtual treasure with a heart for the Town of Irvington, and;

WHEREAS, Steve has been instrumental each year in Taste By The Bay, insuring the safe traffic patterns and parking for the event. At any event sponsored by the Town, Steve is the first to volunteer and is the last person to leave any event after cleaning up, and;

WHEREAS, Steve also gives unending service leading up to the Fourth of July parade and festivities with banners, traffic control, ensures safe parking at the parade, tearing down and cleaning up, and;

WHEREAS, Steve is an unsung hero in the Illuminate Irvington Christmas events, from helping with decorating, lights, cones and traffic, putting up banners for the event followed by cleaning up afterward.

WHEREAS, Steve travels around Irvington making sure all is well, and when needed, he fixes problems without being asked such as trimming tall grass around signs, spraying weeds on King Carter Drive, checking trash cans and many other items of which residents are often not aware.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Town of Irvington expresses a tremendous debt of gratitude, thankfulness and great appreciation for the dedicated attention to detail, cheerful help offered at every Town event, and recognizes the unequaled level of service given throughout the years.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the entire Town Council, Mayor and Staff takes great pleasure in congratulating Steven Kimmeth on being recognized and applauded for his countless acts of service and volunteerism to the Town of Irvington.

Julie Harris	